
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Health and 
Wellbeing 
Board 

 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 10 SEPTEMBER 
2013 
 

Time: 2.30 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  

 

 
Statutory Members (Voting) 
Councillor Raymond Puddifoot MBE (Chairman) 
Councillor Philip Corthorne MCIPD (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Jonathan Bianco 
Councillor Keith Burrows 
Councillor Douglas Mills 
Councillor Scott Seaman-Digby 
Councillor David Simmonds 
Dr Ian Goodman (CCG) 
Jeff Maslen (Healthwatch Hillingdon) 
 
Statutory Members (Non-Voting) 
Statutory Director of Adult Social Services 
Statutory Director of Children’s Services 
Statutory Director of Public Health 
 
 

  
Published: Monday, 2 September 2013 

 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact: Nikki O'Halloran 
Tel: 01895 250472 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: nohalloran@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=322&Year=2013  

Public Document Pack



 

 

Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
An Induction Loop System is available for use in 
the various meeting rooms. Please contact us for 
further information.  
 
Emergency procedures 
 
If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest 
FIRE EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless 
instructed by a Fire Marshal or Security Officer. 
 
In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued via the tannoy, a Fire 
Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their 
way to the signed refuge locations. 
 
 

 



 

 

Agenda 
 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 To approve the minutes of the meeting on 11 July 2013 1 - 4 
 

4 To confirm that the items of business marked Part I will be considered 
in public and that the items marked Part II will be considered in 
private 

 
 

 

 
Health and Wellbeing Board Reports - Part I (Public) 
5 Implementation of Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy - Action Plan 

2013/2014 
5 - 22 

 

6 Public Health Action Plan 2013/2014 23 - 30 
 

7 CCG Recovery Plan 2013-2016 Monitoring 31 - 36 
 

8 Update: Allocation of S106 Health Facilities Contributions 37 - 40 
 

9 Yiewsley Health Centre Update   

 Verbal update  
 

10 S256 Agreement - Funding Transfer from NHS to LBH 41 - 48 
 

11 Development of a Memorandum of Understanding Between CCG & 
LBH 

49 - 56 
 

12 Board Planner & Future Agenda Items 57 - 60 
 



 

 
Health and Wellbeing Board Reports - Part II (Private and Not for 
Publication) 

 
The reports listed above in Part II are not made public because they contain exempt information under 
Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) and 
that the public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it. 
 

13 Any other items the Chairman agrees are relevant and urgent  
 



Minutes 
 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
11 July 2013 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 4 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Statutory Board Members (Voting) Present:  

Councillor Ray Puddifoot (Chairman) 
Councillor Philip Corthorne (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor David Simmonds 
Councillor Douglas Mills 
Dr Tom Davies – Hillingdon Clinical Commissioning Group 
Stephen Otters – Healthwatch Hillingdon 
 
Statutory Board Members (Non-Voting) Present: 
Tony Zaman – Statutory Director of Adult Social Services 
Merlin Joseph – Statutory Director of Children’s Services    
 
Co-opted Members Present:  
Jean Palmer – LBH Deputy Chief Executive and Corporate Director of Residents 
Services 
Robyn Doran – Central and North West London NHS Foundation Trust 
Shane DeGaris – The Hillingdon Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
Ceri Jacob – Hillingdon Clinical Commissioning Group (Officer) 
Nigel Dicker – LBH Deputy Director: Public Safety & Environment 
 
LBH Officers Present: 
Mark Braddock (in part), Kevin Byrne, Glen Egan and Nikki O’Halloran  
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

Action by 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jonathan 
Bianco, Keith Burrows and Scott Seaman-Digby, Dr Ian Goodman (Dr 
Tom Davies was present as his substitute), Mr Jeff Maslen (Mr 
Stephen Otters was present as his substitute) and Ms Sharon Daye 
(Statutory Director of Public Health). 
 

 

3. TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING ON 19 FEBRUARY 
2013 - SHADOW BOARD  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

Action by 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Shadow Board meeting held 
on 19 February 2013 be agreed as a correct record.   
 

 

4. TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING ON 9 MAY 2013  
(Agenda Item 4) 
 

Action by 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2013 
be agreed as a correct record.   
 
 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



  
5. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I 

WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS 
MARKED PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda 
Item 5) 
 

Action by 

 This was confirmed.  Those present were reminded that, if a report 
they had prepared for the meeting contained confidential information, 
this must be brought to the attention of Democratic Services to ensure 
that the item was placed in Part II. 
 

 

6. BOARD TERMS OF REFERENCE, VOTING RIGHTS & 
MEMBERSHIP  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 Consideration was given to the Board’s Terms of Reference, voting 
rights and membership.  National regulations dictated that all voting 
members of the Board must sign up to the Council’s Code of Conduct.  
As such, a briefing would be arranged for those non-Councillor Board 
members that had voting rights. 
 
It was agreed that Ms Jean Palmer, Deputy Chief Executive and 
Corporate Director of Residents Services, be appointed as a co-opted 
member of the Board with voting rights.  This would be reflected in the 
revised membership which would need to be considered and agreed at 
the Council meeting on 12 September 2013. 
 
The Board considered its non-voting co-opted membership.  It was 
agreed that Royal Brompton and Harefield NHS Foundation Trust be 
added to the list of co-opted members and that the Hillingdon Clinical 
Commissioning Group be permitted to have a second co-opted 
member.  It was also agreed that the co-opted members be permitted 
to have a named substitute member.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the Board: 
1. note the Board’s Terms of Reference and Standing Orders and 

forward the agreed amendments to Council for consideration 
and ratification on 12 September 2013; 

2. agree the proposed voting arrangements as set out in the 
report and Terms of Reference; and  

3. note the Statutory Board Membership and forward the agreed 
amendments to the co-opted membership to Council for 
consideration and ratification on 12 September 2013. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Democratic 
Services 

 
 
 

Democratic 
Services 

 
 

7. BOARD OPERATION, REPORTING & WORK PROGRAMME  
(Agenda Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 Consideration was given to the report.  The Board agreed that the 
meeting scheduled for 1 August 2013 would not be cancelled.   
Amendments to the Work Programme were agreed as follows: 

• 31 October 2013 – Draft Commissioning Intentions 2014/2015 
(CCG) 

• 6 February 2014 – Operating Plan Annual Report (CCG) 
• Standard Item – S106 Health Contributions (LBH) 
• Date TBC – Use of Integration Fund (CCG) 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



  
The Board was reassured that the recently released census data had 
reflected officers’ predictions and that the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (JSNA) would continue to be updated with the latest 
information as it became available.   
 
Ms Ceri Jacob, Hillingdon CCG, advised that the CCG’s 2013/2014 
Operating Plan had been published and that this information could 
easily be shared with the Board as a range of targets were being 
monitored.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the Board: 
1. note the Board’s operation and reporting requirements; 
2. update the Board Planner / Work Programme as agreed; 
3. agree to monitor the implementation of the Joint Health & 

Wellbeing Strategy on a regular basis; and 
4. note the dates of future Board meetings. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Democratic 
Services 

 

8. PUBLIC HEALTH UPDATE  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

Action by 

 It was noted that a report in relation to public health would be 
considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 25 July 2013.  Although the 
Council would not be participating in the Integrated Pioneer 
Programme, the Council would be working up its own robust integrated 
care model with partners.  A sub-committee would be established to 
progress this matter and would comprise Councillors Puddifoot (ex-
officio), Corthorne, Mills and Simmonds and one representative from 
the Hillingdon CCG and The Hillingdon Hospitals NHS Foundation 
Trust.  Other organisations could be included in this work as it 
progressed.  It was anticipated that this work could potentially result in 
a bid for additional Government funding in the future.   
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
1. the Board note progress to date with the integration of Public 

Health into Council business; and  
2. a sub-committee be formed to look at establishing a local 

integrated care model. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Democratic 
Services 

9. UPDATE ON THE DEVELOPMENT OF HEALTHWATCH 
HILLINGDON  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

Action by 

 Consideration was given to the Healthwatch Hillingdon update report. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Board note the report. 
 

 

10. S106 HEALTH CONTRIBUTIONS  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

Action by 

 Consideration was given to the s106 report.  It was noted that there 
had been an issue that had arisen in relation to the Porter’s Way s106 
money but that this had now been resolved.  To ensure that the s106 
monies were monitored, an update report would be produced for 
consideration at each Board meeting.  The report would separate the 
s106 agreements so that it was clear where the money could be spent 
and by whom.   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



  
Concern was expressed at the slow progress of the Yiewsley Health 
Centre agreement. 
 
The Board was advised that the next Local Medical Committee (LMC) 
meeting would consider approving a new and fairer system for GP 
practices to bid for s106 money.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Board: 
1. note the progress and approach taken towards the allocation 

and spend of s106 healthcare facilities contributions within the 
Borough; and  

2. receive a s106 update report at each of its meetings. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Jales Tippell 

11. WINTERBOURNE VIEW: LOCAL STOCKTAKE  (Agenda Item 11) 
 

Action by 

 Consideration was given to the report. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Board note the progress to date with the 
Winterbourne View Joint Improvement Plan and the information 
submitted to NHS England setting out progress. 
 

 

12. UPDATE REPORT FROM HILLINGDON CCG  (Agenda Item 12) 
 

Action by 

 Consideration was given to the report.  It was noted that the current 
CCG financial recovery plan ran from 2013 until 2016 and included 
assumptions about changes to the population during that period.  The 
CCG was happy to share its monthly financial monitoring report with 
the Board.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the Board: 
1. notes the Operating Plan 2013/2014, the draft integrated 

strategy 2013-2016 and the Month 2 PMO report; and  
2. considers the CCG’s 2013-2016 Recovery Plan at its next 

meeting on 1 August 2013. 
 

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 2.30 pm, closed at 4.00 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Nikki O'Halloran on 01895 250472.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 4



 
 
Board meeting – 10 September 2013  
(Part I) 
 

IMPLEMENTATION OF JOINT HEALTH & WELLBEING STRATEGY - 
ACTION PLAN 2013/2014  
 
Relevant Board 
Members 

 Councillor Ray Puddifoot 
Councillor Philip Corthorne 

   
Organisation  London Borough of Hillingdon 
   
Report Author  Dan Kennedy, Administration Directorate 
   
Papers with report  Appendix 1 – Action Plan Update 

 
1. HEADLINE INFORMATION 
 
Summary 
 

 This report presents progress on key actions to deliver Hillingdon’s 
Health and Wellbeing strategy priorities.  The Board are asked to 
consider and comment on the update.  

   
Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

 This paper helps the Board to see the progress being made to 
deliver the key actions to underpin Hillingdon’s Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy 

   
Financial Cost  There are no new financial implications arising directly from this 

report. 
   
Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee 

 Social Services, Housing and Public Health 

   
Ward(s) affected  All 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 

1. review and comment on the performance achievements since 1 April 2013; and  
2. recommend areas where the action plan and progress updates c
[...]
ory management 
for commissioning activities. 
 
1.1b Undertake review of mandatory 
and non-mandatory services: 
 
Mandatory: 
 
§ National Child Measurement 

Programme; 
§ NHS Health Checks; 
§ Core Offer to Clinical 

Commissioning Groups (CCGs); 
§ Public Health responsibilities for 

Health Protection; 
§ Sexual Health. 

 
Non-mandatory 
 
§ School nursing (i.e. Healthy Child 

Programme for school age 
children) 

§ Local health improvement 
programmes to improve diet / 
nutrition, to promote 

§ physical activity and prevent / 
address obesity; 
 

October 
2013 

1.1a Category management approach 
in place and work ongoing.   
 
Tendering process under consideration. 
 
1.1b Full BID and category Reviews of 
services and service specifications, 
liabilities and commitments currently 
underway. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 25



 2 

 
Objective Key Task Lead Subtasks Deadline 

for 
Subtask 

Progress Update 

   § Drug misuse and alcohol misuse 
services; 

§ Tobacco control including stop 
smoking services and prevention 
activity. 

 
1.1c Recommendations to Cabinet for 
approval 

 

 
 
 
 
 
TBC 

 
 
 

1.2 Integration of 
ring-fenced 
public health 
budget. 

 
(Note:  Additional 
public health grant 
funding has been 
awarded over a 2 
year period – 
2013/14 & 2014/15) 
 

To apply 
Council’s 
robust 
approach to 
medium term 
financial 
forecasting, 
including value 
for money 

Jean 
Palmer 

 
Aileen 
Carlisle 

 
Sharon 
Daye 

 
Nigel 

Dicker 

1.2a To undertake an exercise to 
identify projects or schemes across 
Council’s key service area that would 
support implementation of priorities 
identified in the JSNA across the 4 
public health domains of: 
 
Domain 1:  Improving the wider 
determinants of health; 
 
Domain 2:  Health Improvement; 
 
Domain 3:  Health Protection; 
 
Domain 4: Healthcare public health and 
preventing premature mortality. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Early July 
2013 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Exercise Undertaken 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


[...]
olicy  
Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee(s) 

 Social Services, Housing and Public Health 
Residents and Environmental Services  
External Services  

   
Ward(s) affected  N/A 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Board notes the progress being made towards the allocation and spend of S106 
healthcare facilities contributions within the Borough. 
 
3. UPDATE ON PROGRESS 
 
Proposals for allocation 
 

1. In the short time since the last report to the Health and Wellbeing Board in July, there is 
limited progress to report.  However, a further meeting has been held between officers 
from the Council’s Public Health Service, NHS Property Services and the Council’s S106 
Monitoring Officer to discuss the future process for allocating S106 health facilities 
contributions and to move identified schemes forward.  A further progress meeting is due 
to be held on 12 September 2013. 

 
2. At the meeting held in July, NHS Property Services confirmed the following: 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 37



 

 
 
Board meeting – 10 September 2013  
(Part I) 

• Three strategic hubs for expansion of out of hospital services have been agreed for 
development in the Borough.  These are to be provided at the Hesa Health Centre in 
Hayes, Mount Vernon hospital in Northwood and a new health centre to be located at 
St Andrews Park, Uxbridge.  It is intended that, where possible, any s106 
contributions taken from new developments in the area of these hubs will be 
proposed to spend towards supporting their development. 

• Where s106 contributions are not eligible to be allocated towards one of these 
schemes, NHS Property Services has developed a process that it considers to be fair 
and transparent and allows GP practices in the area to express an interest in 
spending these contributions towards eligible schemes.  This process has been 
agreed with the London wide Medical Committee (LMC) and the first round of 
applications assessed by NHS Property Services.  Approximately £300k of the 
avail
[...]
s on each 
proposed scheme 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
NIL. 

Page 40



 
 

 
 
Board meeting – 10 September 2013  
(Part I) 
 

S256 AGREEMENT - FUNDING TRANSFER FROM NHS TO LONDON 
BOROUGH OF HILLINGDON 
 
Relevant Board 
Members 

 Councillor Raymond Puddifoot 
Councillor Philip Corthorne 

   
Organisation  London Borough of Hillingdon 
   
Report Author  Nigel Dicker  
   
Papers with report  Appendix 1 - Section 256 Agreement: Funding Transfer from NHS 

to London Borough of Hillingdon 
 
1. HEADLINE INFORMATION 
 
Summary 
 

 This report seeks approval for the direction of travel in the S256 
funding agreement signed off on 30 May 2013 by the Corporate 
Director of Social Care & Health and the Chief Operating Officer of 
the Hillingdon Clinical Commissioning Group. 

   
Contribution to our 
plans and strategies 

 Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

   
Financial Cost  £3.7m of funding in 2013/14 has been made available for the 

London Borough of Hillingdon with the objective of supporting 
social care where it benefits health. 

   
Relevant Policy 
Overview 
Committees 

 Social Services, Housing and Public Health  

   
Ward(s) affected  All 

 
 
2.0  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That the Health and Wellbeing Board: 
 

1. notes that the S256 funding agreement was reviewed by the Shadow Health and 
Wellbeing Board on 19 February 2013 and then signed off on 30 May 2013 by 
the Corporate Director of Social Care & Health and the Chief Operating Officer 
of the Hillingdon Clinical Commissioning Group (HCCG); and  

 
2. agrees the direction of travel set out within the S256 agreement at Appendix 1.  

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 41



 
 

 
 
Board meeting – 10 September 2013  
(Part I) 
 

3.0  INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The Government made available, through the NHS Commissioning Board, funding of 
 £3.7m for 2013/14 for the London Borough of Hillingdon with the objective of supporting 
 social care, where it benefits health. 
 
3.2 The S256 agreement to secure this funding was presented to the Shadow Public Health 
 Board on 19 February 2013 and the proposed direction of travel and was reviewed and
 agreed. 
 
3.3 The S256 agreement was signed by the Corporate Director of Social Care & Health and 

Chief Operating Officer of the Hillingdon Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) on 30 May 
2013. 

 
3.4 The funding will be used to supplement existing funding previously received via the 
 PCT, which has been used to develop an assistive technology known as the TeleCare
 Line Service, with reablement as a key part of this support, to contribute to the growing 
 financial pressures in Social Care caused by demographic changes, to help people to 
 leave hospital more  quickly and to prevent unnecessary admissions to hospital. 
 
3.5 The agreement is consistent with the priorities identified in the Joint Strategic Needs 
 Assessment (JSNA) and existing commissioning plans. 
 
3.5 Monitoring Arrangements 
 
3.6 Council and Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) officers will monitor and review 

progress with the proposed direction of travel, reporting to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board. 

 
4.0 Corporate Implications 
 
4.1 Corporate Finance can confirm that this funding of £3.7m was built into the London 

Borough of Hillingdon Social Care budget for 2013/14 to support a range of initiatives of 
benefit to both health and social care. 

 
4.2 NHS England has been invoiced for £3.7m which will be paid in 3 instalments, none of 

which have yet been received.  Full details of the use of the funding were submitted 
along with the invoice. 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
NIL. 

Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



 
 

 
 
Board meeting – 10 September 2013  
(Part I) 

DEVELOPMENT OF A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN 
HILLNGDON CCG AND LB HILLINGDON  
 
Relevant Board 
Members 

 Councillor Ray Puddifoot 
Councillor Philip Corthorne 

   
Organisation  London Borough of Hillingdon 
   
Report Author  Kevin Byrne, Admini
[...]
 2013 

 
Other possible business of the Board: 
 

1. Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA); and  
2. Use of Integration Fund (CCG) 

Page 60


	Agenda
	3 To approve the minutes of the meeting on 11 July 2013
	5 Implementation of Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy - Action Plan 2013/2014
	Appendix 1

	6 Public Health Action Plan 2013/2014
	Appendix

	7 CCG Recovery Plan 2013-2016 Monitoring
	Appendix - QIPP Summary 2013-14

	8 Update: Allocation of S106 Health Facilities Contributions
	10 S256 Agreement - Funding Transfer from NHS to LBH
	Appendix 1

	11 Development of a Memorandum of Understanding Between CCG & LBH
	12 Board Planner & Future Agenda Items



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
10 September 2013 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Statutory Board Members Present:  

Councillor Ray Puddifoot (Chairman) 
Councillor Philip Corthorne (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Douglas Mills 
Dr Ian Goodman – Hillingdon Clinical Commissioning Group 
Jeff Maslen – Healthwatch Hillingdon 
 
Statutory Board Members 
Tony Zaman – Statutory Director of Adult Social Services 
Merlin Joseph – Statutory Director of Children’s Services 
Sharon Daye – Statutory Director of Public Health 
 
Co-opted Members Present:  
Jean Palmer – LBH Deputy Chief Executive and Corporate Director of Residents 
Services 
Nigel Dicker – LBH Deputy Director: Public Safety & Environment 
Maria O’Brien – Central and North West London NHS Foundation Trust 
Shane DeGaris – The Hillingdon Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
Ceri Jacob – Hillingdon Clinical Commissioning Group (Officer) 
Dr Tom Davies – Hillingdon Clinical Commissioning Group (Clinician) 
Nick Hunt – Royal Brompton and Harefield NHS Foundation Trust 
  
LBH Officers Present: 
Kevin Byrne, Aileen Carlisle, Glen Egan and Nikki O’Halloran 
 

13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

Action by 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jonathan 
Bianco, Keith Burrows, Scott Seaman-Digby and David Simmonds, Mr 
Robert Bell (Mr Nick Hunt was present as his substitute) and Ms Robyn 
Doran (Ms Maria O’Brien was present as her substitute). 
 

 

14. TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING ON 11 JULY 2013  
(Agenda Item 3) 
 

Action by 

 RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2013 
be agreed as a correct record.  
 

 

15. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS 
MARKED PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda 
Item 4) 
 

Action by 

 RESOLVED:  That all items of business be considered in public.  



  
 

16. IMPLEMENTATION OF JOINT HEALTH & WELLBEING STRATEGY 
- ACTION PLAN 2013/2014  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

Action by 

 Consideration was given to the report in relation to the implementation 
of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  It was noted that areas of 
activity had been detailed in the action plan and that future updates 
would specify where improvements had been made to the lives of 
residents.  Effort would be made to see if this information could be 
further split by groups such as age, ethnicity, area, etc.  Furthermore, 
the achievements in each priority would in future be related to the 
baseline so that progress could be mapped, e.g., Priority 1 - 1.1 
relating the achievements to the 7,000 target.   
 
RESOLVED:  That: 

1. the performance achievements since 1 April 2013 be noted;  
2. future updates identify where improvements had been 

made to the lives of residents;  
3. if possible, the data be split by categories such as age and 

ethnicity; and  
4. achievements be reported in relation to the baseline. 

 

 

17. PUBLIC HEALTH ACTION PLAN 2013/2014  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 Consideration was given to the report which reflected issues such as 
the Council’s strategic approach to Public Health contracts and future 
service provision.  Any progress made on the objectives contained 
within the action plan would be reported to the Board.  It was noted that 
Hillingdon had an above average rate of hospital admissions in relation 
to alcohol abuse.  As such, the Board welcomed the opportunity to 
focus on this area and officers were asked to periodically report back to 
the Board on progress made.   
 
An exercise had been undertaken to identify projects or schemes 
across the Council’s key service areas that would support the 
implementation of priorities identified in the JSNA across four public 
health domains.  A large number of suggestions had been received 
during the exercise and these would be forwarded to the CCG for 
information.  
 
It was noted that a Business Improvement Delivery (BID) review was 
underway in relation to Public Health and that this process would look 
at new ways of working rather than just carrying forward an existing 
plan.  As the implementation of the Health and Social Care Act 2012 
had created fragmentation and provided a range of challenges, the 
CCG welcomed the opportunity to look at where its work could be 
drawn together with public health.  The BID review would first look at 
the structure and then look at where services could be aligned.   
 
RESOLVED:  That: 

1. the suggestions received to support the public health 
priorities identified in the JSNA be forwarded to the CCG; 
and  

 



  
2. the report and action plan be noted.  

 
18. CCG RECOVERY PLAN 2013-2016 MONITORING  (Agenda Item 7) 

 
Action by 

 The CCG was thanked for providing its financial update report in a 
format that was more in-keeping with those produced by the Council.  
With regard to the period that the report covered (April to May 2013), it 
was noted that the speed of data flow through the NHS was causing a 
time lag of 2-3 months.  As such, the figures were as up to date as was 
possible at the time the agenda was published.  Validated figures for 
June 2013 had been returned to the CCG on 9 September 2013 and 
were broadly in line with the previous two months’ performance.  It was 
noted that the figures for 2013 were more positive than those for 2012.   
 
The data validation time lag could potentially result in the CCG having 
an inaccurate picture of its current financial situation (until at least two 
months after the fact) and issues would eventually arise in relation to 
payments being made too slowly to service providers that had been 
commissioned.  The CCG anticipated that it would eventually be able 
to produce monthly validated figures.  Future update reports to the 
Board would include information in relation to unexpected set backs.   
 
The Board was advised that the Financial Recovery Plan (mentioned in 
paragraph 3.2 of the report) was described as a refreshed version as it 
incorporated new financial instructions and new schemes that had 
been worked up since the Plan was first published.   
 
There had been a culture in the NHS of a lack of investment in IT 
infrastructure and a history of poor project management for IT systems.  
The CCG would be looking to implement an improved system by 2014.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the update on the CCG’s Financial Recovery 
Plan 2013/14 be noted. 
 

 

19. UPDATE: ALLOCATION OF S106 HEALTH FACILITIES 
CONTRIBUTIONS  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

Action by 

 It was noted that all of the S106 agreements detailed in the report were 
time limited and that some of them would soon reach their expiry date.  
The Board was keen to ensure that the expiry dates were not reached 
without having spent the money.  As the process of approval through 
the NHS was quite long winded, effort would be made to draw up the 
agreements in such a way that the money could be dealt with locally. 
 
Consideration was given to the RAF Eastcote S106 which would be 
available for another year.  Investigations would need to be undertaken 
to determine whether the £186k could be linked to a project such as 
improvements at Mount Vernon Hospital.  Officers were working hard 
to resolve the issue of using S106 money and the CCG welcomed 
suggestions that would offer increased flexibility.   
 
From the CCG perspective, NHS Property Services was responsible 
for the S106 process and the allocation of funding.  Some delays in the 
NHS processes had arisen as a result of location/proximity of the 

 



  
proposals in relation to the expanding population.   
 
It was suggested that developers were often happy to look at revising / 
amending the original S106 agreement if asked.  Ms Jacob would ask 
NHS Property Services to speak to those developers where this would 
be advantageous.  The Council’s Deputy Chief Executive and 
Corporate Director of Residents Services would also ensure that, 
where S106s were coming close to their expiry date, developers were 
contacted to see if there could be some renegotiation of the agreement 
or an extension.   
 
RESOLVED:  That: 

1. the Board notes the progress being made towards the 
allocation and spend of S106 healthcare facilities 
contributions within the Borough; and  

2. Council’s Deputy Chief Executive and Corporate Director of 
Residents Services would ensure that developers were 
contacted in relation to S106s that were coming close to 
their expiry date to renegotiate the agreement or agree an 
extension. 

 
20. YIEWSLEY HEALTH CENTRE UPDATE  (Agenda Item 9) 

 
Action by 

 The Board was updated on progress with regard to the Yiewsley Health 
Centre.  The CCG advised that the revenue costs for GPs were 
currently being reviewed and should be resolved in the next few days.  
Capital costs were also being queried but it was anticipated that these 
would also be resolved shortly.   
 
It was noted that the Council was keen to ensure that progress was 
made in relation to the Yiewsley Health Centre as a matter of urgency.  
The Chairman advised that the Council would be happy to write to the 
Secretary of State if that would help speed things through the NHS 
England approval processes.  The CCG Chief Operating Officer would 
report back on progress by the end of the week.   
 
RESOLVED:  That; 

1. the CCG Chief Operating Officer report back on progress 
with regard to NHS England approval in relation to the 
Yiewsley Health Centre; and  

2. the update be noted. 
 

 

21. S256 AGREEMENT - FUNDING TRANSFER FROM NHS TO LBH  
(Agenda Item 10) 
 

Action by 

 Consideration was given to the S256 agreement report.  It was noted 
that the Council had invoiced for the first funding instalment but, as the 
money had not yet been received, officers would be pursing the matter.  
Concern was expressed that the delay was being caused by NHS 
England processes.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the Board: 

1. noted that the S256 funding agreement was reviewed by the 
Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board on 19 February 2013 

 



  
and then signed off on 30 May 2013 by the Corporate 
Director of Social Care & Health and the Chief Operating 
Officer of the Hillingdon Clinical Commissioning Group 
(HCCG); and  

2. agreed the direction of travel set out within the S256 
agreement at Appendix 1 of the report. 

 
22. DEVELOPMENT OF A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 

BETWEEN CCG & LBH  (Agenda Item 11) 
 

Action by 

 Consideration was given to the memorandum of understanding (MoU) 
between Hillingdon CCG and the Council.  It was noted that the MoU 
would be effective until March 2014 whereupon it would be reviewed 
annually.   
 
RESOLVED:  The Board agree the draft Memorandum of 
Understanding.   
 

 

23. BOARD PLANNER & FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS  (Agenda Item 12) 
 

Action by 

 Consideration was given to the Board Planner and future agenda 
items.   
 
At the last Board meeting, it was agreed that a Sub-Committee be set 
up to look at the integration of health and social care.  This Sub-
Committee had held its first meeting on 27 August 2013.  It was 
anticipated that the work of the Sub-Committee would go beyond what 
it was statutorily required to do and would redesign business processes 
based on user needs and demands.   
 
The Board was advised that the Council would be providing the funding 
for developing integrated health and social care.  It was agreed that an 
update report from the Sub-Committee would be added as a standard 
item to each agenda and that the Board receive an update on the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) at its meeting on 31 October 
2013.   
 
Members of the Board were encouraged to add new items to the Board 
Planner as and when the need arose.   
 
RESOLVED:  That: 

1. the Board receive an update report from the Sub-
Committee as a standard item at each of its meetings;  

2. a JSNA update report be considered at the meeting on 31 
October 2013; and 

3. the amended Board Planner be agreed. 
 

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 2.30 pm, closed at 3.15 pm. 
 

  

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Nikki O'Halloran on 01895 250472.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


